






































































































































































































Northern States Power Company 
Capitalization and Financial Statistics 

2024 Capitalization Structure: 
($000's) 

Gas Utill~ Capital Structure 

Long-Term Debt 

Direct Borrowings Under Multi-Year Credit Facility 
Short-Term Debt 
Total Short-Term Debt 

Long-Term and Short-Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

Net Common Equity 

Total Equity 

Total Capitalization 

Income Tax Rate 

All are average balances; 
Short term debt based on 12 month averages, 
Long term debt based on 12 month averages, 
Common equity based on 13 month averages. 

Long Term Debt Adjustments : 
None 

Common Equity Adjustments: 
Includes Non-Regulated UP&L Subsidiary Adjustment. 

Amount 
(A) 

$7,883,270 

$0 
$19,957 
$19,957 

$7 903 227 

$0 

$8 733,422 

$8 733 422 

$16,636,649 

24.40% 

Percent of Total 
Capitalization 

(B) 

47.3800% 

0.0000% 
0.1200% 
0.1200% 

47.5000% 

0.0000% 

52.5000% 

52.5000% 

100.0000% 

Cost of 
Capital 

(C) 

4.5418% 

0.0000% 
7.7200% 

0.0000% 

10.2000% 

Before Tax 
Weighted Cost 

of Capital 
(D) 

2.1500% 

0.0000% 
0.0100% 
0.0100% 

2.1600% 

0.0000% 

5.3600% 

5.3600% 

7.5200% 
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After Tax 
Weighted Cost Revenue 

of Capital Requirements 
(E) (F) 

1.6300% 2.1500% 

0.0000% 0.0000% 
0.0100% 0.0100% 
0.0100% 0.0100% 

1.6300% 2.1600% 

0.0000% 0.0000% 

5.3600% 7.0900% 

5.3600% 7.0900% 

6.9900% 9.2500% 



Northern States Power Company 
Capitalization and Financial Statistics 

Common Equity 

YEAR 2024 FORECASTED EQUITY BALANCES 

GAAP 
Common 

Equity 
Month Outstandin!l 

FORECASTED YEAR 2024 

2023 Dec $8,117,184 
2024 Jan $8,341 ,753 

Feb $8,547,701 
Mar $8,600,684 
Apr $8,729,439 

May $8,769,908 
Jun $8,712,628 
Jul $8,824,712 

Aug $8,925,816 
Sep $8,894,722 
Oct $8,982,580 
Nov $9,083,607 
Dec $9,029,365 

13 Month Average $8,735,392 

* United Power and Land 

Non-Regulated 
Subsidiaries* 

$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 
$1 ,970 

Regulated 
Common 

E9ul!X 

$8,115,214 
$8,339,783 
$8,545,731 
$8,598,714 
$8,727,469 
$8,767,938 
$8,710,658 
$8,822,742 
$8,923,846 
$8,892,752 
$8,980,610 
$9,081 ,637 
$9,027,395 
$8,733,422 
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Northern States Power Company 
Proxy Group Capital Structure Analysis 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE ANALYSIS 

Proxy Group Company 
Atmos Energy Corporation 
New Jersey Resources Corporation 
NiSource Inc. 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 
One Gas Inc. 
Spire Inc. 

Prox Grou 
MEAN 
LOW 
HIGH 

COMMON EQUITY RATIO [1] 

Ticker 
ATO 
NJR 
NI 

NWN 
OGS 
SR 

2022 
52.91% 
52 .09% 
54.17% 
47.72% 
58.24% 
47.30% 

52.07% 
47.30% 
58.24% 

2021 
51.03% 
51 .75% 
54.85% 
44.08% 
61 .09% 
49.16% 

52.00% 
44.08% 
61.09% 

COMMON EQUITY RATIO - UTILITY OPERATING COMPANIES 

Company Name Ticker 2022 2021 
Atmos Energy Corporation ATO 52.91% 51.03% 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company NJR 52.09% 51 .75% 
Northwest Natural Gas Company NWN 47.72% 44.08% 
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Incorporated NI 54.91% 53.87% 
Columbia Gas of Maryland, Incorporated NI 51 .96% 55.26% 
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. NI 50.67% 50.79% 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. NI 56.64% 56.05% 
Columbia Gas of Virginia , Incorporated NI 44.25% 44.52% 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company NI 56.92% 58.59% 
Kansas Gas Service Company, Inc. OGS 58.37% 61 .37% 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company OGS 58.26% 60.99% 
Texas Gas Service Company, Inc. OGS 58.13% 60.98% 
Spire Alabama Inc. SR 52.01% 56.67% 
Spire Gulf Inc. SR 41.35% 41 .14% 
Spire Mississippi Inc. SR NA NA 
Spire Missouri Inc. SR 45.49% 46.20% 

Notes: 
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2020 
58 .31% 
55.13% 
54.43% 
41 .92% 
60.04% 
54.34% 

54.03% 
41 .92% 
60.04% 

2020 
58.31% 
55.13% 
41 .92% 
54.68% 
54.95% 
50.45% 
55.68% 
43.69% 
58.01% 
60.33% 
59.85% 
59.99% 
64.20% 
39.49% 

NA 
50.65% 

2020-2022 
Average 
54.09% 
52.99% 
54.48% 
44.57% 
59.79% 
50.27% 

52.70% 
44.43% 
59.79% 

2020-2022 
Average 
54.09% 
52.99% 
44.57% 
54.49% 
54.06% 
50.64% 
56.12% 
44.15% 
57.84% 
60.02% 
59.70% 
59.70% 
57.63% 
40.66% 

NA 
47.45% 

[1] Ratios are weighted by actual common capital, long-term debt, and short-term debt of Operating Subsidiaries. 
[2] Natural Gas operating subsidiaries where data was unable to be obtained for 2020-2022 were removed from the 
analysis. 
(3] Spire Mississippi was removed form the analysis because it is financed with 100% equity. 



Northern States Power Company 
Proxy Group Capital Structure Analysis 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE ANALYSIS 

Proxy Group Company 
Atmos Energy Corporation 
New Jersey Resources Corporation 
NiSource Inc. 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 
One Gas Inc. 
Spire Inc. 

Prox Grou 
MEAN 
LOW 
HIGH 

LONG-TERM DEBT RATIO [1] 

Ticker 
ATO 
NJR 

NI 
NWN 
OGS 
SR 

2022 
47.09% 
44.41% 
45.83% 
45.46% 
41 .76% 
39.78% 

44.05% 
39.78% 
47.09% 

2021 
48.97% 
42.01% 
45.15% 
44.85% 
38.91% 
39.75% 

43.27% 
38.91% 
48.97% 

LONG-TERM DEBT RATIO - UTILITY OPERATING COMPANIES 

Company Name Ticker 2022 2021 
Atmos Energy Corporation ATO 47.09% 48.97% 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company NJR 44.41% 42.01% 
Northwest Natural Gas Company NWN 45.46% 44.85% 
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Incorporated NI 45.09% 46.13% 
Columbia Gas of Maryland, Incorporated NI 48.04% 44.74% 
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. NI 49.33% 49.21% 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. NI 43.36% 43.95% 
Columbia Gas of Virginia , Incorporated NI 55.75% 55.48% 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company NI 43.08% 41.41% 
Kansas Gas Service Company, Inc. OGS 41 .63% 38.63% 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company OGS 41 .74% 39.01% 
Texas Gas Service Company, Inc. OGS 41 .87% 39.02% 
Spire Alabama Inc. SR 33.01% 40.18% 
Spire Gulf Inc. SR 38.77% 42.00% 
Spire Mississippi Inc. SR NA NA 
Spire Missouri Inc. SR 42.91% 39.42% 

Notes: 
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2020 
41 .69% 
44.29% 
45.57% 
46.45% 
39.96% 
38.60% 

42.76% 
38.60% 
46.45% 

2020 
41 .69% 
44.29% 
46.45% 
45.32% 
45.05% 
49.55% 
44.32% 
56.31% 
41 .99% 
39.67% 
40.15% 
40.01% 
35.80% 
57.90% 

NA 
38 .72% 

2020-2022 
Average 
45.91% 
43.57% 
45.52% 
45.59% 
40.21% 
39.38% 

43.36% 
39.10% 
47.50% 

2020-2022 
Average 
45.91% 
43.57% 
45.59% 
45.51% 
45.94% 
49.36% 
43.88% 
55.85% 
42.16% 
39.98% 
40.30% 
40.30% 
36.33% 
46.22% 

NA 
40.35% 

[1] Ratios are weighted by actual common capital , long-term debt, and short-term debt of Operating Subsidiaries. 
[2] Natural Gas operating subsidiaries where data was unable to be obtained for 2020-2022 were removed from the 
analysis. 
[3] Spire Mississippi was removed form the analysis because it is financed with 100% equity. 



Northern States Power Company 
Proxy Group Capital Structure Analysis 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE ANALYSIS 

Proxy Group Company 
Atmos Energy Corporation 
New Jersey Resources Corporation 
NiSource Inc. 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 
One Gas Inc. 
Spire Inc. 

Prox Grou 
MEAN 
LOW 
HIGH 

SHORT-TERM DEBT RATIO [1] 

Ticker 
ATO 
NJR 

NI 
NWN 
OGS 
SR 

2022 
0.00% 
3.50% 
0.00% 
6.82% 
0.00% 
12.92% 

3.87% 
0.00% 
12.92% 

2021 
0.00% 
6.25% 
0.00% 
11.07% 
0.00% 
11 .09% 

4.73% 
0.00% 
11 .09% 

SHORT-TERM DEBT RATIO - UTILITY OPERATING COMPANIES 

Company Name Ticker 2022 2021 
Atmos Energy Corporation ATO 0.00% 0.00% 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company NJR 3.50% 6.25% 
Northwest Natural Gas Company NWN 6.82% 11 .07% 
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Incorporated NI 0.00% 0.00% 
Columbia Gas of Maryland, Incorporated NI 0.00% 0.00% 
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. NI 0.00% 0.00% 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. NI 0.00% 0.00% 
Columbia Gas of Virginia , Incorporated NI 0.00% 0.00% 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company NI 0.00% 0.00% 
Kansas Gas Service Company, Inc. OGS 0.00% 0.00% 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company OGS 0.00% 0.00% 
Texas Gas Service Company, Inc. OGS 0.00% 0.00% 
Spire Alabama Inc. SR 14.98% 3.15% 
Spire Gulf Inc. SR 19.88% 16.86% 
Spire Mississippi Inc. SR NA NA 
Spire Missouri Inc. SR 11 .60% 14.38% 

Notes: 
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2020 
0.00% 
0.58% 
0.00% 
11 .63% 
0.00% 
7.05% 

3.21% 
0.00% 
11 .63% 

2020 
0.00% 
0.58% 
11 .63% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
2.61% 

NA 
10.63% 

2020-2022 
Average 
0.00% 
3.44% 
0.00% 
9.84% 
0.00% 
10.35% 

3.94% 
0.00% 
11 .88% 

2020-2022 
Average 
0.00% 
3.44% 
9.84% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
6.04% 
13.12% 

NA 
12.20% 

(1] Ratios are weighted by actual common capital , long-term debt, and short-term debt of Operating Subsidiaries. 
[2] Natural Gas operating subsidiaries where data was unable to be obtained for 2020-2022 were removed from the 
analysis. 
[3] Spire Mississippi was removed form the analysis because it is financed with 100% equity. 



Northern States Power Company 
Cost of Debt 

Balances and Cost of Short-Term Debt 

YEAR 2024 FORECASTED SHORT TERM DEBT AND COST 

Month End Average Monthly Monthly 
Short Term Debt of Daily Interest Fees 

NSPM 1/ Balances 2/ Exeense 3/ ~ense 4/ 

2024 Jan $97,097,027 $115,504,684 $505,436 
Feb $83,388,967 $90,242 ,997 $356,678 

Mar $0 $41 ,694,483 $182,450 
Apr $0 $0 $0 

May $0 $0 $0 
Jun $0 $0 $0 
Jul $0 $0 $0 

Aug $0 $0 $0 
Sep $0 $0 $0 
Oct $2,963,915 $1 ,481 ,958 $4,878 
Nov $39,652,858 $21 ,308,387 $67,875 
Dec $16,376,419 $28,014,639 $92,211 

Total $ 1,209,528 $ 
Average $ 19,956,599 $24,853,929 I 4.a1°1, II 

1/ Month-end balances. 
Includes commercial paper, utility money pool or direct borrowings under the credit facility . 

2/ 12 month average of average daily balances. 

3/ Monthly Interest Expense based on weighted average of short term debt outstanding 

4/ Ongoing fees for NSP-MN's five year credit facility . 
Credit facility is used as back up for commercial paper and letters of credit. 
Monthly Cost of NSP-MN Unused Portion of the Credit Facility. 
NSPM re-syndicated its credit agreement September 19, 2022 . 
Upfront expenses for the five year credit facility are amortized over the life of the facility and are 
included in the cost of long term debt. 

$59,017 
$53,305 
$59,017 
$57,113 
$59,017 
$72,113 
$59,017 
$59,017 
$57,113 
$59,017 
$57,113 
$59,017 

709,875 
286%I[ 

Average 
Short Term 

Debt Cost 

7.72%] 
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Northern States Power Company 
Cost of Debt 

Composite Cost of Long-Term Debt 
($000's) 

2024 FORECA~TED LQNG TERM DEBT AND CO~T 
as of July 2023 

Premium or Premium/ 
Coupon Issue Maturity Hedge Bond Bond LRD (3) Capital (4) Interest Hedge 

Descrietlon Rate Date Date Amount Gainl!Loss) Discount Exeense Exeense Emeloled Cha~e Amortization 

First Mortgage Bonds 

Series due July 1, 2025 (FMB) 7.1250 Jul-95 Jul-25 250,000 74 61 249,865 17,813 
Series due March 1, 2028 (FMB) 6.5000 Mar-98 Mar-28 150,000 213 178 149,609 9,750 
Series Due July 15, 2035 (FMB) 5.2500 Jul-05 Jul-35 250,000 178 1,112 248,710 13,125 
Series Due June 1, 2036 (FMB) 6.2500 May-06 Jun-36 400,000 6,471 555 1,929 403,986 25,000 546 
Series Due July 1, 2037 (FMB) 6.2000 Jun-07 Jul-37 350,000 858 1,872 347 ,270 21 ,700 
Series Due November 1, 2039 (FMB) 5.3500 Nov-09 Nov-39 300,000 (1 ,637) 291 2,121 295,951 16,050 (107) 
Series Due August 15, 2040 (FMB) 4.8500 Aug-10 Aug-40 250,000 379 1,618 248,003 12,125 
Series Due August 15, 2042 (FMB) 3.4000 Aug-12 Aug-42 500,000 (27,073) 2,302 3,781 466,845 17,000 (1 ,501) 
Series Due May 15, 2044 (FMB) 4.1250 May-14 May-44 300,000 577 2,527 296,896 12,375 
Series Due Aug 15, 2045 (FMB) 4.0000 Aug-15 Aug-45 300,000 3,441 2,739 293,820 12,000 
Series Due May 15, 2046 (FMB) 3.6000 May-16 May-46 350,000 1,525 3,941 344,534 12,600 
Series Due Sep 15, 2047 (FMB) 3.6000 Sep-17 Sep-47 600,000 4,618 6,793 6,465 582,124 21,600 
Series Due Mar 1, 2050 (FMB) 2.9000 Sep-19 Mar-50 600,000 9,731 7,342 582,927 17,400 
Series Due Jun 1, 2051 (FMB) 2.6000 Jun-20 Jun-51 700,000 11,434 8,499 680,067 18,200 
Series Due Apr 1, 2031 (FMB) 2.2500 Mar-21 Apr-31 425 ,000 1,191 3,443 420,366 9,563 
Series Due Apr 1, 2052 (FMB) 3.2000 Mar-21 Apr-52 425 ,000 1,409 5,436 418,156 13,600 
Series Due Jun 1, 2052 (FMB) 4.5000 May-22 Jun-52 500,000 3,343 7,053 489,604 22,500 
Series Due May 1, 2053 (FMB) 5.1000 May-23 May-53 800 ,000 4,600 5,732 10,801 788,068 40,800 160 
Series Due Mar 1, 2054 (FMB) (1) 6.2500 Mar-24 Mar-54 583 ,333 6,155 577,179 36,458 

other Debt 
Right of Way Notes var var var 2,332 2,332 

TOTAL DEBT 8,035 ,665 (17,639) 47,850 77,401 6,465 7,886,311 349,658 (902) 

Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt (3,041) 
Fees on 5-year Credit Facility (2) 
GRAND TOTAL and COST OF DEBT 7,883,270 

(1) NSPM 2024 issuance of $500M 30 year bond, balance is 10 of 12 months. 
(2) Fees associated with the 5 Year Credit Facility are amortized over the life of the facility and are incorporated into the long-term debt rate. 
(3) Capital Employed is based on the Premium/ Discount I Expense Balances representing average declining balances. New and Maturing Debt averaged on number of months in the year. 
(4) Interest Expense is a Straight Interest Expense calculation. 
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Total Bond Cost 

Discount Expense LRD Cost of Capital 
Amortization Amortization Amortization Caeltal Cost% 

78 63 17,953 7.19% 
59 49 9,858 6.59% 
16 101 13,242 5.32% 
47 162 24,663 6.10% 
66 144 21 ,911 6.31% 
19 139 16,315 5.51% 
24 101 12,249 4.94% 

127 209 18,837 4.03°/, • 
29 127 12,532 4.22% 

163 130 12,293 ,. 4.18% 
70 181 12,850 3.73% 

199 293 280 22,372 3.84% 
380 287 18,066 3.10% 
425 316 18,942 2.79% 
177 513 10,253 2.44% 

51 196 13,847 3.31% 
120 253 22,873 4.67% 
199 375 41 ,214 5.23% 

208 36,667 6.35% 

0.00% 

2,249 3,848 280 356,937 4.53% 

702 
407 

358,046 ~ 



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 

2024 NATURAL GAS RATE INCREASE 

APPLICATION 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
Joshua C. Nowak 

Case No. PU-23-_ 

I, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, depose and say that the foregoing is 
the Direct Testimony of the undersigned, and that such Direct Testimony and the 
exhibits or schedules sponsored by me to the best of my knowledge, information and 
belief, are true, correct, accurate and complete, and I hereby adopt said testimony as if 
given by me in formal hearing, under oath. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this / 6 ~ of December, 2023. 

<:Z C ){)Ov-
~b&0 
My Commission Expires: 

REGINA A. KO LB 
~ Notary Public @COMMONWElt.LTH OF Mlt.$$1.CHUSETTS 

My Commission Expires On 
November 27 . 2026 




